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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

SIS Roosevelt Street, 159' SW 
centerline of York Road ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
8th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(3 Roosevelt Street) 

* CASE NO. 01-477-SPH 
Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Brent K. Brewer 
and Barry S. Brewer * 

Petitioner 

**** * ***** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special Hearing 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Brent K. Brewer and 

Barry S. Brewer. The Petitioners are represented by Michael B. Sauer, attorney at law. The 

special hearing request involves property located at 3 Roosevelt Street in the Timonium area of 

Baltimore County. The property is currently zoned D.R.3.5. The special hearing request is to 

approve the continued non-conforming use of an existing business in a D .R. zone. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Walter L. Brewer, 

and Brent Brewers, owners of the property, Carroll Caslin, Russell Chilcoat, Richard Chilcoat 

and Bruce Doak, representing Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, the land surveyors who prepared the site 

plan of the property. Michael B. Sauer, attorney at law, represented the Petitioners. Appearing 

in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Larry Townsend, Louis Miller and Stewart Davis, 

all representatives of surrounding community associations. There were no others ill attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

hearing request, consists of 0.36 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5. The subject property is 

improved with a two-story frame building and 2 accessory garages. The property is located on 

the south side of Roosevelt Street, west of its intersection with York Road in Timonium. The 

property is also known as Lots 38-43 of the plat of Timonium Heights. 
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Testifying on behalf of the special hearing request was Mr. Walter L. Brewer, one of the 

owners of the property. Mr. Brewer testified that the subject property is utilized at this time by 

the Walter L. Brewer, Inc. Plumbing & Heating business. The offices of the company are 

located within the two-story frame building situated in the center of the site. The two accessory 

garages and accessory shed are utilized by the business for the purpose of storing plumbing and 

heating material. In addition, the Petitioners also store their service trucks on the subject 

property. No heavy equipment is currently stored on site. Mr. Brewer went on further to testify 

that his father purchased the subject property on or about 1940. The property has remained in 

the Brewer family since 1940 until the present date. In fact, Mr. Brewer testified that he was 

born and raised in the house which now serves as a full-time office for the family business. The 

witness also testified that at age 6 or 7 he began working in the family plumbing and heating 

business and has continued to work in that business up until the present time. In fact, Mr. 

Brewer's brothers, Brent and Barry also work in the family business. 

The uncontradicted and overwhelming testimony offered at the hearing, both by live 

testimony, affidavit testimony, and the numerous exhibits submitted into evidence, clearly 

demonstrate that the subject property has been utilized by the Brewer family as a plumbing, 

heating and air conditioning business since 1940 up until the present time. The use of the subject 

property has been continuous and uninterrupted during that entire period. There was no 

testimony presented at the hearing to contradict the testimony offered as to the historical use of 

this property. Accordingly, the special hearing request to approve the subject site as a non­

I	conforming business in a D .R. zone shall be approved. The granting of this special hearing shall 

only apply to Lots 38-43. The site plan submitted into evidence shows that the Brewer family 

owns a great deal of additional property around the subject site. The special hearing request 
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before me only involves Lots 38-43. These are the only lots and the only property upon which 

the Petitioners may operate their plumbing, heating and air conditioning business. 

Based on the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for 

Special Hearing. In this case, I fmd that the Petitioners have presented testimony persuasive to a 

finding that their family's plumbing & heating business has been ongoing and continuous on this 

site since approximately 1940. The evidence is persuasive that there have been no gaps in this 

use. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on the 

petition and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this i!!day of July, 2002, that the Petitioners' Request for Special Hearing to approve 

the continued non"7conforming use of the existing business in a D .R. zone for the property 

identified as Lots 38-43, as shown on the site plan submitted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 

No.1, be and is hereby APPROVED, subject to the following conditions and restrictions: 

1. 	 The Petitioners shan be required to install the fence depicted in the exhibit submitted as 
Petitioners' Exhibit No. lOA in accordance with the verbal agreement entered into with the 
adjacent property owner, Mr. Richard Chilcoat. These parties had a private agreement 
regarding the installation of the fence. The purpose of this restriction is to ensure its 
installation in the area agreed upon by these two neighbors. 

2. 	 The Petitioners shall not be permitted to store and maintain heavy contractor's equipment on 
the subject property. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

0) days of the date of this Order. 

3 




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

July 1,2002 

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire 
401 Washington Avenue, Suite 802 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 02-477-SPH 
Property: 3 Roosevelt Street 

Dear Mr. Sauer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for 
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

~~/ct~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

T1-1K:raj 
Enclosure 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.Old.us 
R2~ Printed .,th Soybean Ink
'to on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.Old.us
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Copies to: 

Walter L. Brewer, Jr. 
3 Roosevelt Street 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Richard Chilcoat 
7 Harding Street 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Bruce Doak 
Gerhold, Cross & Etze1 
320 E. Towsontowne Blvd. 
Towson, MD 21204 

Larry Townsend 

GTCC 

1111 Longbrook Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 


Louis W. Miller 

44 E. Timonium Rd 

Timonium, MD 21093 


Stewart Davis 

112 Springside Dr 

Timonium, MD 21093 




PetTtion for Spe~ial Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitilllore County 

fur the property located at 3 Roosevel t St. 
which is presently ~()ned _D_R_3_._5_______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of tile property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition ror a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
COllnty, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissio"ar should approve the continued nonconforming 
use of an existing business in a DR ZO~~ 

Property is to be posted alld advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

'. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertislr)g, posting, etc. and fur1her agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 


If\Ne do solemnly dec1are and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

Lega/Owner(s': Walter L. Brewer Jr., 

Nam~ . Type or Pril1t 

.. - ... _ .. _- ---_._-­

Telephone No. 

Zip Code Signature 

3 Roosevelt Et.r~_---<41 0) 252-1414 
Address Telephone No. 

Mi~hael B. Sauer, Esquire Timonium, Ma~yland 21093 
City State Zip Code 

Re.pcesentative to be Contacted: 

._____ WC\ 1 ter r. Brewer Jr... 

( 4 1 0 ) 2 9 6 -·21 5ttame 

3 Roosev...eLt__.5 treet--- ..- -.c-4~"O'}._--'L!15.2.d.A.l-4
Telephone No. Address Telepnone Klo 

TimaDill rn , Ma r.:Y-y.....11....La:un..!Jd'-L-.-"2-l1~O~9~':(____~~--;---
Zip Code City State , Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ~____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ----r--~-~ 

,/ -:- I'V\.Reviewed By ______~ ~/__ _..,.__'---{ Date ~4 ~O-J)_O _L-

s. Brewer 

' ~.~~~-~-~~-------
Siat~ ~ 

_____ .._... • ___ ____.___._ _..._._______ 

i.te __ .80.2-#.. .4.Ol ..Washing.t..on Jl...VE._______ 
ress 

State 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

LIMITED 

April 25, 2002 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
OF THE 

BREWER PROPERTY 

Beginning for the same at a point on the south side of Roosevelt Street (30 feet 
wide), said point being measured southwesterly 159 feet, more or less, from the 
centerline of York Road and being the centerline of an alley (12 feet wide), thence 
running along the south side of said Roosevelt Street, (1) South 77 degrees 42 minutes 
West 126.00 feet, thence leaving Roosevelt Street and running, (2) South 12 degrees 18 
minutes East 126.00 feet, (3) North 77 degrees 42 minutes East 126.00 feet to the 
centerline of the aforementioned alley, thence binding on the said centerline of said alley, 
and (4) North 12 degrees 18 minutes West 126.00 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 0.36 of an acre of land, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 

http:www.gcelimited.com
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OFFICE OF BUDGET &. FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS' RECEIPT 

DISTRIBUTION 
WHITE ­ CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 
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NOTICE Of ZONING 

HfARING 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in ~ 
Mi.rl!aru!. on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

Case: 102-477-SPH ' 
3 Roosevelt Street I 

SIS Roosevelt Street, 159' SN 
centerline York Road 
8th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Barry S., 
Bn,-,t K. &Walter l. Brewer. Jr. 
Special Hearing: to ap­
prove the continued non­
conforming use of an ex­
isting business office in a 
DR lone. 
Hearing: Tuesday, June 
25, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. In 
Room 407, County Courts 
Buildlng,401 Bosley Ave­
nue. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible ; for 
special accommodations 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at 
(410) 887-4386. 
(2) For information con­

cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887­
3391 . 
JT161678 June 11 C544325 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ___successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~b{ I~....:.....!.fI-+-_,2002-. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 
, 

S}Jt1liAt~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

L I 1\1 I TED 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUIILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: GEORGE ZAHNER 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE # 02-477-SPH 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 

Barry S., Brent K., $ Walter L Brewer, 

JR. 

DATE OF HEARING: 

June 25,2002 


THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

~ 

, -:, ,- " .. 
PI.ACE:"....c-a,c......... ....,--.T-..=~ 11:00 LIIL ru-dIf. June 25, au 
2 " ......10......,.... 

IUIUbI.........of. 

albin • DR zone. 


N 
Q 
Q 
N 

f&i 
CD 

::::s.., c 

Z o 
C 
W 
t­
en o 
D.. 

LOCATION: 
3 Roosevelt Street, 159' Southwest of the centerline of 
York Road 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

BRUCE DOAK 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAUK 


http:www.gcelimited.com
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTI,SI'NG REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Reaulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring -property owners relative to property-which is -the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and pfacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will' ensure that the leg'al requifements for advertising are sabsfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated 'wv,ith these requirements. 
The newspaper wi,1f bill, the person Ilisted below for the adve,rtising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remi'tted directl'y to the newspaper. 

OPINI'ONS M'AY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Ne\NSpaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~ 77 D2- .:j 7 7 ~PHL-~...L--_~--
Petitioner: IA J ~11f'(r= tl.,{ ~ t>n eVEr 
Address or Location: 3 12oos~v ~ it Sireet 

--U (YlOn", U(Yl , Mb 2-10 CJ3 
PLEi\SE FOR\/VARDADVERTISING BI LL TO: 

Name: 00 l ter ~ , Bceu.)e r 
Address: 3 }?oo.se\ye:lt S tree..-t 

::lLMO VJI'U (Yf I !"1 OJ l/ Ia. n d 
Teiephone Number: GtID) 252- - /414 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ . 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 11, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Walter L Brewer Jr 410252-1414 
3 Roosevelt Street 
TimoniumMD 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Cnmmissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-477-SPH 
3 Roosevelt Street 
SIS Roosevelt Street, 159' SW centerline York Road 
8th EI'ection District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Barry S, Brent K & Walter L Brewer Jr 

Special Hearing to approve the continued nonconforming use of an existing bus'iness 
office in a DR zone. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, June 25, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

. ~~<U/~~~~q:~~~ce E. Schmidt 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G i)L.. 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) HEARINGS A'RE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 	 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department 	of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887 -3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

May 23,2002 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Co'mmissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-477-SPH 
3 Roosevelt Street 
SIS Roosevelt Street, 159' SW centerline York Road 
8th Election District ~ 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Barry S, Brent K & Walter L Brewer Jr 

Special Hearing to approve the continued nonconforming use of an existing business 
office in a DR zone. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, June 25, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

Arnol'd Jablon G i)'Z. 

Director 

C: Michael B Sauer Esquire, 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 802, Towson 21204 
Barry S, Brent K &Walter L Brewer Jr, 3 Roosevelt Street, Timonium 21093 
Walter L Brewer Jr, 3 Roosevelt Street, Timonium 21093 
David Welsh, 2 Harding Street, Baltimore 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 10,2002. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERN'ING THE FILE AND/OR HEAIRING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Departnlent of Pennits and 111 \Vest Chesapeake Avenue 

Developlnent Managenlent 	 Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co. ba. md. us 

June 21,2002 
Michael B Sauer, Esquire 
401 Washington Avenue 
Suite 802 
Towson MD 21204 

Dear Mrs. Sauer: 

RE: Case Nun1ber: 02-477-SPH, 3 Roosevelt Street 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development tv1anagement (POM) on April 
30,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that \vere submitted with your petition. 
All COlTIlnents submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These 
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness or the zoning action requested, 
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are n1ade 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed ilnprovements that may have a 
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

w.. Carl Richards, Jr. G v"z' 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Walter L Brewer Jr, 3 Roosevelt Street, TimoniUln 21093 

People's Counsel 


Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.lnd.us 

Printed wllh Soybean Ink 
_ n _ _ .. _ 1 .... ,.. ~_ ....... ~ 


http:www.co.ba.lnd.us


----------.~--------~.~--------
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 
County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

May 9,2002 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 13, 2002 

Item No.: See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant 
surveyed by 

to your request, the referenced 
this Bureau and the comments below 

property has been 
are applicable and 

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN ~~RENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

t;11 
472, 47 -479, 482-487 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 88 7 -4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: MaY . 29, 2002 

Department of Permits & Development 

Management 


FROM; () \\\~Robert w. Bowling 
~U(Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
for May 13, 2002 ~ 


Item No. 473, 475, 476, / 477, 478, 479, 481, 482, 483, 484, 

485, 486 and 487 ~ 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoning items and we have no comments. 

RWB:CEN 
Cc: file 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE, 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 15,2002 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-477, 02-492, 02-493, 02-494, 02-495, 
and 02-496 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case( s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional infonnation concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: _V\~aAl~~C~~~1 =---_ 

Section Chief: ----tc4~~~~~~ ~'l'L -+-~~27-eL ~ 
AFKlLL:MAC 



• • Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: 'd- . I t:1 . a-t 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 477 L TM 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

4-" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ___ _________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


_ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA~ 
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: 	 May 21,2002 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: 	 Item No.: 02-477-SPH 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Wa'iter L. Brewer, Jr., Brent K. Brewer, and Barry S. Brewer 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 3 Roosevelt Street 
Location Description: S/side Roosevel,t St. 159 feet SW centeriline York Road 

VI'OLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 02-1078 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 

When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) 
regarding the hearing date: 

NAME 	 David Welsh 

ADDRESS 	 2 Harding Street 

Baltimore, MD 21093 


In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

Code Enforcement Report 

Correction Notice 

Photos 

Copy of Special Hearing 


After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSWllrs 

C: Robert Moorefield, Code Enforcement Officer 
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INTAKEBy:_~&_·.....::.$~_ CASE#: INSpEC:__--'___ DATE: O~ / 2,1 /0 2 

~g~:~~~~.__~~~~~~_OhLI_~ ______ __*~__~~ ~~._______________________________ 
ZIP CODE: 2/093 DIST: 

1//0,
h ~ <{ ~ /3 7 " 

ADDRESS: ZIP CODE: J-/ tJ 0/ ~ 
--~~~~~~~~~--~~------------------

_____________ _________ 

.__~,..lI6--U...::.......L..___'_I'_____t~~~=--........__:_PHONE #: (H)._____(W) 

PROBLEM:____~~--~~~_+--~~~~~------------------______~__ 


IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO 
-- ­

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES NO 

~':=~~T 6M/&.LRM if ~o--2-5-~2-/0i_ cJtJh L.~Vy~c. 


TAX ACCOUNT #:,_-----=::{)--i,~~OI.£...........j2'---~~():........lIL~.t?.......5'~SL--------LI----------ZONING:.______......-..­

INSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 




Co~~7078 

I .'. .. 'r' I 

~\ .
B- :; . _.lore County 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Go-887-3!5y 
f! -. 

Code Enforcement: Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 
Buil~~.g,Inspect!0n: 410-8~7-3953 Electrical.lnspection: , 410-887-3960 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENf CORRECTION NOTICE' ~ 

I 
N~~):.lf 

Address: 

.: ~ \, ~ ,, . Violation '. . . 

Locati~n: '3 Ro;!e-ve:,f I- sf-1/;"'on,'t..tm':· ffJ 2jo93-,1.:<3;? 
. DID UNLAwFtiLLY VIOLA ntn-rn'FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUN1Y LAWS: ~ r.:. 

.. 
i 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLA TION(S) ON OR BEFORE: 

I""~"'~' 3-5'-;( . 110..'-;). -:28-2­
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH rnE DEADUNE STA~A Mls~NOR. A CO OR 

EA VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU ·TO POTENTI~ OF ;200)$500, OR $100 PER DAY, ~ 
VIOLATIO DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOrn. 

,s., 
INSPECTOR: 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOI G ViO LATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE-ALL WORK 

U~TIL THE'y!'QLATIONS ARE CpRREG..rJ~D_AND;':OR PROPER PEIlMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 

RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: 

1Not ute!' Than: 1Date Issued: 

INSPECTOR: 

AGENCY 

http:N~~):.lf
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" ~ " _ __ __ _ . . ... . ..:... •• • •• _ . _ .. .... _ _ - __ J' -_ .. . ­ ..... -_.. '.-"':'" .. -- .~" '" ; ....... . 

"': ~. ... . - . 

Property is to be poa~ and advertised a. prescribed
Re'1ulation.. -' , . ,' ,") " , 

I, or ~, agree to pq expenses of above Special Hearinq ad-gertiaing ~ 
postin!}, etc., apot1 fl1ioq or thi. petition', 'and further IIIgreti to' aric! 'Ili'e 
to be ,hound by the zoning regulations and restrictions ot Balti=or6,COUDtr 
adopted urauant to the Z0n.i.D9 Law for Baltimore County '" . ; -.: "''' 

---prote.tint"-ittorney~ 
" -" ­ - ~ ~ .- ' ~-----. ' --"'--""~."".~.•' 

, . 
L t 1..0 Y 

---. ,­ ' 
0-. _ ... __ .• __ _•____ -----~...._~:-..-~_ . 

!:::: RED By the Zoning ca.isaioner ?f , B~~0x:!~S~'~~~,Q~~~_\ 
d'lY oCl~!~__ , lwT.L, thAt the subject m~tter ot thi. petition be ' 
.3a"vert~.d, as required by the loning Law of Baltimol:e County, in two 
newspaper. of general circulAtion throuqhout BaltiJRore C01mty, that; 
property be posted, and thAt the public hear1D9 be , had befon; 'the' IODine} , 
Coaai.aioner ot Baltimore Co'tmty in P.oc:a 106, County Oft1ce Buildinq in 
TeNaon, Ba..ltimore COu:lty. OIl th. 21';;b _____~__day o~l~-, 

aL1.9JIU_o' cloclt__~·_Jt. " . ' . II ' .. r'~/ /L'&~" " ''' :'' . ~ 

4t 23 77 AM 

s. DUe D4H~NA 
ZONIHG Co..MlSSK>alER 

" I 

%-on i n9 Coa:..h !Sioner 0 f Bal timor-. CO'JIltr 

(OVf\I.) 

': ': ' . ~~. .. 
. .i; .. :;, ­

.. ~ .... .. .. 

' .:: .. 

.. ., ' ""'... 
... . ., ~ " f 

1 ...~: I 


... ', "1 ~ 



Soning CCXlllki.aioner of Balt.imore County .·': 

Newton A. tt'illh'.:na. l::aqul~e 
204 West PennsylTaJd& A...-ezme 
Towson, M.aryl..a.nd 21 ZQ.i 

Dear Mr. William.: 

I have t.h.il! dl.be ~8aed Illy Order in the abov~ captioned matter In 
acco.rdance with t:t.:.e ... ~ched. 

;JlY=U,
S.ERIC~~ 
Zoning Cornrni as i one r 

S£D/l71C 

Attach.nl cnls 

c C : )\,\ r. &. tv! r 6. ~li c..l"a elFa r i n .. c :: i 
lOt, Roosevelt Street 

Ti moniu:n. ~t.l.ryL:>d 21093 

J o ~Ul W. He5:SiLn, ill, 
? e ():> lC'/I C Ou::l~ ~ l 

http:Attach.nl


;~~- , 
lctterti.in<j,
to' anc! are 
~~. ,~O~.!:t 

.- --"._ .... ­ ..;_ .. ­
littorMY~ 
-.'-',-" --~'~',": ..~ 
---...-.-.-.--- --- . ' ........ --.,.~,.~..... -: .. -. 

~~~.I 
on be' " 
in two 
that . 

the' :zOiiiD9' . 
,dldinq in . 
~_l~" 

:....<: .; . : ~~: .:,,/ ::-, ~ I ~ • ~~~ . ?:.~.~~ 

~atli~llft~~~~,~~~~~~;g~~·.• · ·' :~"?~~t~$~;~~';::,
• 

·~ .~ '~ ~~@i:·~)j:Yr~~~··:f~~~~~1 
·~~,"Irit."AI" 1I[1aIOW.I".· ';lIIlIII~'. -_.__ .,, ___ Zonl.nc CoiJttnl••lcau ••• 'result 01 . ··"....,_ ..,.~I-

Ir;;.;~~~ta~A. ~~:~~:.;\¥..:(,~:~~;?;;;.:?PA'!q~I~"p :L~:! · ;"/-·. ~~!\~ · i. ~~·:,:!: "' : ' ' . -; . -: ./:.:.:"<.,.".'.: _-,<' 
.a SpeeJ.at ;awrcn'e a~orrniq 118e lor the -.tD1"&'. 


~~(~::;.;(..~\~.;.; ;,~ ~;'..~~ ~~~J~~: '.ft" ...:.,.;: ~.': : .:. ;.~'~!. ;.~« '. .'. , ;,.'.,.;.. . . 

~"1"~'!"" 1l Of ~RppU.·.Jr. ~ TIUt'.'property 18 loCated.'aD 'the DOrthe..t corner of ~ l- ~ ~: . 


JI'\ ~ "·rr :·..:t:!,....(;·. ·<.~}~'. · . :· 't"r.~': . ~ ' .. ' - .... ~~•. : .r- -s, <.... ": .'- . ' ~ • .: ;; ., u~ . . ': . 

'B~~:l~~ ~;t·R~·.~~·~~~e~" ·~ the 'D~~ Deetlon D!strlct of Baltl~ . 

:~;~~~:~: 'i~~~+~ : ~~)· :'.:.. .:;;'.. ,': ;";':'~' : : ::i~ 

!:~~A hear!na·.wa. eODdacted In the Zoning Ctmunlaaloner'. he.riDs room .:,' 
.. ~~:;~,~. -I:.>.~~: : ~~:.t.· ~'_:..·.: .'Y<'~':;;-~:~~~~ '4i '-~ .:4~ . '. ." .." . . '.'~ ' . ... .. . . !. ~ _. . .~ . 

d~S:, nb••ent .ther.~·~YOZl the .ubJe~t property. Rellldent. of lb. &1';" :'er. 
:.~; <~ ~~ .. ;i-::.~..':·:~'::' r':~:r~: :~;F::/~'L~';:'>' :."'. . .' 
pr••ent.t 1:toth M.rbi. · . . .~:" .- . . , ~ ) 

· : . ::~~5,~~}.·:{;~>·':j:,;·~ ;~l\.. : ~~:.. ';:~::l~: ,:: .t~ ,..: . ._. 
..\·:; : .~·(The prCJpel'tyln que.Uon••• allege-d, hA. operatK •• a plu:mb~ w:ppl, 
: :~~. j i"~f~ .' : (~~':!.·4~./~ ..".' ·<"!·' :~ I. .::/ ~~: ,' . ,' . : ... .t : . - . ' '. 
'Yard for many ,.e.~' •.:· "I:h8 property owner now wiab•• .to COnltruct & bm1.d.1.na 

~~;~~:,~·:~~~~t~~f·:C;\~ ..' .... ' ,i>'"... ... .'. . 
WUhoutreviewtnc ~ .evld~ce further In d",taU but ~.ed on all the 

http:bm1.d.1.na
http:hear!na�.wa
http:RppU.�.Jr
http:SpeeJ.at
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~oL...<..:"C. P"'t·MnOrr • WtLLl.AM8 
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.... ( ..... "0'"-11 A N'll.'A, .... "i 

.... , l ... , ... ,.,.. ....... (~~ON. ;R 

l'I ( .... "'01 (':" .. r4 ,..A"\" £ ~c" 

-"0"'''5 ..: ~r""~Jf:Q 

The !ionurable S. Eric Di~enna 
Zuning Co~~issioner 
COl1n ty Of f ice Sui Iding 
Towson, ~aryland 2120~ 

7 '7 t~1cool: _0, 
8a3· 7. 

", . 

ODk" 
rON;:-.;G '."vl,,{ IM~AT 

Iy .. 

Re: 	 Proposed ?esolution of Brewer Special Hearing 

Case No. 73-90-Spn. 


Dear 	Commissioner DiNenn3.: 

, "1 behalf of my client, myself, and everyone else 
i nvo 1 'leu, we wish to thanJc you for having come to the 8i te 
and continued the hearing on Nove~r 3, 1977. 

From our meeting or. the site it is my understand­
ir'q ':.hi:1t you also recognize the existence uf a nonconform­
ing use for the storage of pl~ing 3upplies and the use 
by ~r. Brewer in conne~tion with his long existent plumbing 
business 0: a portion of the two-plus acre property which 
is the subject of this hearing. 

It is ~y understanding that based upon the discus­
sion with t~2 Farinaccis. the Adams and Mrs. Doda, that 
occurred on Novenber 3, the following pr0posed resolution 
of t~e matter has been agreed upvn b~ all: 

1. ~r. Brewer is to be allowed to cor.struct a 
24' x 48' garage/storage building similar to that as shawn 
in the Umbauqh Pole Building br0chure, Petitioner's Exhibit 
~ . 

2. The storagf> o~ ?lumbing materials and of trailers, 
bacK.hoes, trucks and other ~lUJTlbing equ::'pment which ~g taKing 
?lace on th-:! subject peor-erty is to be concertrated on lots 
57 through 62 a t the nor t.hwes t cornes: 0 i the sub j ect pro­
~erty in question; 

J. The 126-:;):Jt !:":or.tage 3.long 5road Avenue and 
the 125-Eoot frontage Jf Lot, 57 through 62 along tnP. north 
side of the Paper A:l~y ~hich bisects Secti0n I of Timonium 

I 

j 

.. .d [age three~ 

".'1~ 

rcaching ·",hat we believ.-: to be <" vp.r'! f .,; r rno::"l .. '--.-' '­
r.- ~_ . ' 



2. The storagp o~ plumbing materials and of trailers, 

th e l2S-foot frontage:)f Lvt: 57 through 62 along thP. north 
side of the ~aper A:l~y ~hich bisects Section I of Timonium 

r ~achins ~ha~ we be liev~ to be ~ very fair result both 
f or ~.h e lIf'ighcorhood an,," for the property owner, I am 

Respectfully, 

Ne~ton A. Williams 

",: : --: ::,,== 

-- - - "- '- - - -
~)L': : ,., 

1ng one t · 
" baci-:hoes, trucks and~er FIUJTlbing equ::"pment which 1.S ta. addr.essed 

.1 ~ place on the subjec rerty is to be concer1rated on 10 your file 
5/' through 62 a t the 'r th....es t cornec or the subject pro­
?erty in guestion; 

a nd (other
J. The 126-:;,ot. f:o:-.tage along Broad Avenue and 
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Page two 

Heights ·are to be both er.closed and screened by a 6-foot 
high or higher (at the option CIt Mr. Br~r) Page-type 
chain link tence with interwoven slats to torm a physical 
barrier except on the gates, wh_~.ch are to be kept uruJcreened 
pursuant to Bal timon, County Police procedures; 

... As soon as the building is condtructed a.nd 
legally available for occupancy the materi~l stored in the 
semi-trailer on the property is to be stored indoors and 
the trailer removed trom the pro~erty as per the pending 
Dis~rict Court proceedings and proceedings in Violation Case 
77-l5S-V, C-77-283, and we assume that the District Court 
proceedings will be stayed and the trailer allowed to remain 
until building permits can be obtained and the building 
actually built; 

5. The premises are to be· ~ept in a neat and 
orderly condition pursuant to Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Martinak's Order of March 17, 1977, as well ~s pursuant to 
this letter ot understan~ing and a similar condition which 
you may ~isn to incorporate into any Order in thi. matter: 

6. Ths headquarters or office type trailer shall 
be allowed to remain but shall either be stored indoors or 
within the fenced and screened area: and 

7. Mr. Brewer and allot the con~erned n~ighbcr9 
are to cooperate with regard to ,the neighborhood problem 
being experienced vitl'. cOOlgregationa of teonagers in the 
area, including incidents of vandalism, littering, etc. 

Pursuant to your request and our discussions, copies 
of this letter are being sent to Mr. and Mrs. Farinac~i, Mr. 
and Mrs. Adams, Mrs. Albert J. 90da and HI. Brewer and we 
would ask that if thie letter reflects their understanding 
of the agreement reached at tne continued hearing on November 
3, that they please sign two copies of this letter, return­
ing one to this office and return the other in the enclosed, 
addr.essed envelope directly to your office for inclusion in 
your file. 

Thanking you, your Deputy Mr. Martinak, Mr. 3yrnes, 
and other members or your Staff for your assistance in' 

. . .. . . .' "" ' . . .... ... .. ... " ...., . ..~ 

Page three 

raachinCj1 what we believe to be a very fair result ~t,h
h for ~e neighborhood and f0r the p~operty owner, I am 

. , 
. , ,r" 7 ~ • Resoec" r-" 1 1,. , 



a~ _____ _ ...... ... , ~ ~ .... uJ..Jl­

~ng one to this office and return the other in the encIO_ 
addr.essed envelope.ectlY to your office for inclusion 
your file. 

Thanking you, your Deputy Mr. Martinak, Mr. 3yrnes, 
and other members or your Staff for your assistance in 

... '.. -.. ... ~ . .... - .. ..,. -, .." . 

Page thr&e 

reaching- what we believe to be a very lair result ~~h 
for ~e nei9hborbood and f0r the property ~er, 1 am 

..' !"'.; - . Respectfully, 

Newtcn A. Williams 

APPI\.OVED AND AGREED AS ABQ\'""E J \. 

DorIs FarInaccI 

Michael FAImaceI 

Robert Acla!nS 

Mr8. Albert J. DOda 

Walter L. Brewer 

Since the meetlng on November 3. I ha-.,e nevE:[ recelved any type o{ 

;totific,l tLOn alld specifically the letter of No\ ' ~mber 4_ 

J am opposed t o an\-' construet l...):1 or use of the land 1r. Timonium HeIghts 

th"·. does not conform wlth the rf'sldential zoning of t he nc lgh b orhood, 

Pavlinc K , Doda 

JA"'~. O. NOl-A .... 

J. (,A_Lr. ~\..U""( 

... ~.....,.ON A. W'loL'" 
WiLLI ....... N . ... r:~.r 
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reachinq what we believe to be a very fair re~ult both 
for the neighbor~ood and for the property ~ner, I am 

Re~pec t fully I 

Newton A. Williams 

APPROVED AND AGREED AS ABOVE: 

GIna Adams 

Robert Adams 

Mrs. Albert J. ooda 

Walter L. Brewer 

Mt~ j ;; '/8 ~M 

I ' ~~lNOLA....... PLUHHorr .. W. LLJAHH 
 l~. : (o"...-,A.. .•..•. ;2\ 
~ ..... ~ " .'- - - ~ ' ..-''"-''--'---~----~- - .. ~ -----~~-
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Mlchael fc1r .lnc1 cc i -' - _ . ----

Mrs. Albert J. DOGa 
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XOLA..~. PL'~MHOrr .. WILLIAMH 

JA.Wr.. D . ... 01.. ...... 
TO ..... SON. '~A"TLAND 21204J. E.."'''L-I: ~U"'HOT" 

...~WTO ....... WII..L.)....... 

WIl•. LI." III .... r~so .. , ..J" . 
T ... O .... AS J . .. C ...... .c ... 
JI(['P'CN'CTk H . .... STc:: .... 

ST'[~"[ ... J ... O~",. 	 H~ rc h 1 0, 19 78 

~he Honorable S. Er.ic DiNenna 

Zoning Commissione= 

Daltirnore County Office Build~ng 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 Proposed Resolutior. of Brewer S~ec1al 
Hearing - C3se No. 78-90-SPH. 

Dear 	Commissioner DiNenna: 

On February 22, thp Honorabl~ Gerard W. Wittstact, 
sittin<?" in the District Court, has continued Cas~ :~o. 546P) 

for an additional 90 days, that is until ~ay 22 of ':.his 
year. 

A~ you will recall , the only remaining c l~i~ to 
violatiorl involves a lrailer in ...... hic:h some plunbin (: supplies 
are being stored. 

We kno~ that you are extremely husy with ~ h0 cyc l e 
zoning, but we would respectfully refet you to our _ettc r 
of November 4,1977, with the attached exhibit. a (- ' ;' y of 
wh ich is enc losed herewi th for your conven it.-lce . - . t :: 0 fI 

the close neighboring families, nam e ly the ~ nrin ,1c _s .) nd 
the Adams agree t~at allowing t~e constl-u c tion 0: s :': <:1 ~ 
garage-type building, :enced as Ol_tlinej in ou::- ~; o··IT'ber. 

lett.er, with the other conditions S2t ou':: thr rci n v_ 'CJ: (: bc 
in the best interests o f t h t.' neighborhood i rvo l'; cc _ l ~ :lfor-

tunately, a Mrs. Doda, who is a resir.ent of Tir.1o :l i ' i1eiClt1~s 
but whose p~o~erty is not locCltec n c ar th E.! !"'::-c l..·c r : :-o !)Cc' Y 
does not llgree. 

As we have told you and as you kn~~. Mr. , l':"· 'v-. ' C r 
is a long time resident o~ ~ ) mo nium Heic;hts. (\11 (: ~,. :t :> : 
his sons h(\ve been 3erv~nCJ the community thrOU :::l t.~ 1 :­

:a.r,ily pl :1mbin0 bu::;inpss fo::- rr. :l ny ~·"'a:-s. ;-; , - : , :10'.,' c· -:or: ­
c;tr~lction of the s:na ll ~tl j 1 c!in <; :-C C l : 0S: '- l: ,' .-; ' : :..1 .. . -~ --' ~ ~: ­

tr : ~i o:i c : ~ \) e ; :c ;h~o: l forl11inq '...;s '-' c::- .) i'·,-' · "'" c-:- ; ~ :-- (.. ' ..•.; '-' : 
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Paae 	 two 

property fo::- pluwing busint>ss use __ l~·. :':--.' , 

of t~e community, since it '" ~ll he (:(':, ~ ,'::~'.' 

t lilding 0::- ',.;ithin " ~e:lced, ,.':lcle,scc c,:-,~·.l, 

I: ':h~rc 15 Cl.:lyLill:ll; r';rth,':' : .. -. .:!:: I : 

t ~ is 0 f : ice, :: !." 0 m 0 u re I i (~ n :. c: , 0 r :: !." C:7' ,0. :; Y c :' : 1 ' 

''; i t ~ the cas e. !> 1 e a 5 e d 0 ~\ 0 ': ~, ~ s i ~ i:' ' . L' ::. Cl c:- 0 ; , ._ ,I ':- ._ 

we will m3ke every effor: t.c rlil~:e ~~U , :~ : , ~<::..('::- :.,-,~ 

to you_ 

~har.kin (; you fc" \'ou~ cor:Sl;:~';- ,"~ i:): 

and a",'aitin c; C!ny q u esti ons trt2.: ~'CU ~(I~" r.,,\.'C' . 

..,...... ," 

:~A"'/h 1 
F.nc los;.; :- e 
cc: 	 'i' , €, Eon, Clc.lrcr:cc- r-: . [ -: 

~!."c Dis:'!."~CL Cr') :'-:l ::-:1:" 
1 C! 39 F':'OP. :I i X HO,1(; 

?:. '-w n i~:, :-1 (\ r,:, 1(l :-: " 

'-:rs, 	 ra·.:::,-~l'-~ ',0, 

.; S :3 i s t i1 :: ~ - r-- • :J 
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B,~~Z!,?:, ~ :;::?}: 
ING COM.MlSSIONER ;.~'': 

i~·~~:":'::~~~ir~.f.\>.':S,.';'::'1•.;:,:,~.::i, ~.;." . ;:: ·: -.....,;~\.~, T-~,:f:(.:~: ', ::"~-,~< 
.r·::X:· 

. ~ :: '..'" :-BALTIMORE COUNTY 

,'.. )~.", ~".....: :~",' ':,,;::,.'~~5,c:fr:;~{~~r;1~l~ifJ:'~;~'~:.;:\~ ~~:.' -~;" ,;,c,;;.';:;'; •n 
Of' ..... 

. ..:.rt: ..,~ '. 1 '.: .....-r::\~.~..~\ ' {(-~ .: ~~.:~/~:\.}. t~i'~~~~~;~;<.....' !.~ , - ." " . • ,
" 1 _.. ~ . _. = f\ .... :-1'( ..,:r . .. . 1. . .. ,t.:p-"1'.~'" • ,..-.".-.~I,,_- 0" " 'I' ...~,•• 

Thh tlUtter come. before'. the 'ZoDJ.naI.:Comm18 .l.oner .a a reault of. • .:.~ ~y :.:\' :... ' .':_ .' ' >~~; . ::,{' . i' : ~,;; . { :, ~~ , _~~; ,\\ . '. : "" .. ' 
tion lor a Special Hearing.to approve a nonconforming u.e for the .torage 

1I:,J~"~cJC-:· .'~:·· ::·; <":". '-::' : ':,: '~;: :;':'J ·. ' ~'t · '.'. ; ~.':'. ':.::,:,. :, ,':,' .:' ' , ' 
p11tUrlbing supplle8~ ~.Tpe;~rope, ~ty 18 locat~ on the northeast corner of 

,~~~~!Lveuue· a~R~~.~~l~ S~;~~t~·:~·· th~C:ltighth Election Dlstrlct of BalU­

· ,~~r~*,·,~t:< ':~ :;]t;<",::',.'. ,, ' ," ' 
" .'!-~~:::- ~. h~.rini was conducted in the Zo~g Conunillsioner'. hearing room 

imd; · .ub.~ent th~~~to; ' ~n the 8ubject property. Resldents 01 the area were 
.;~ · i1.:· :~",~ --~ ..:.". . . . ~ ' .. ., 

pre8ent at both hear~s~- . .: ~ 

.~ ;){:.:, 'The property in' qtte'sUo~~ aa alleged, has opera tee a8 a plwnblng supply 
~ -.1 '':' , ' ~.~ ' ' ._, 

>­
:0 

"y.:d for many years~"The property owner now wiahe. to COIlJltruct a building 
.. - , "'. .. . . 

,to .tore his supplies .. 

Without revi~~: ~e · .ev1d~ce .furth~r In de~U bUt balled on all the 

evldt"Dce presented a~ "~~~h;~rtnia. in the judgInent of the Zrmlng Commission 

er, .a portion of the .Nbi£t'p~ci;rtY'd";'~'~joY ~~"';~~o=img us. 'lor the 
" ,. 

" . ... : ~: . A 

torage of plUIl1.btng suppll~•• ·· :~ther, the Petitioner and the re8id~nts of 

area have entered into ~ agr«!em.ent. A coPY of a letter, dated November 

'4~ : -l977~'" setting forth ~ provi,8l.ouaof the agroem.ent. 10 attached hereto and 
' : ( ~ ' ,,' , ',: , -' . " ' . . . ~ ' f • • Jo... • • ', . 

~de a part hereof as Z9nJ.ng Comm.lssloner;1I Exhibit No. 1. Sald noncon­

fOrming U6e is enjoyed all Lot ~os. 57 thr~lh 62, as indlc? ted on the plat 

attachedhereto and made a part hereof and shown as Z')ninc; Com.mi 88loner' s 

Exhibit No~ 2. 

There!ore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Com.m.is8ioner of Balllinore 

!~County, this _~~_____da.y of April, 1978. that a Special Hearing to approve 
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Lring to approve 
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.~ p~op~rtr lndlcated aa Lot No • .- 57 throuih 62 on the attached plal. which 
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he!eto baa been ma~e a part hereof, and shown a" Zuning :::orrunissioner', 
., -. ... .. .. . 

" . ' Exhibit No. ' Z, should be and tJu .ame b \.~..RANTED. frum and after the da.te 
_..... 

•. ..'.1 

of thi8 Oreer. subject to incorr '1raUon of the conditions set forth in the 

attached lette~ 01 November 4, 1977, and shown as Zoning Camm.l.sloner's 

: .. ' ).,e; 
.,t..~ : , 

Exhibit No.1, it being intended that theae conditions be incorporated herein 

and made a part hereo.f as rcstt:lctlona and condl tions of the grantiI!( of thh 

Special Hearing. 

It is further ORDERED that the rest and residue of the subject property 

doe. not enjoy a nonconforming use for ~.o storage of plumblng supplies and 

that that portion of the property can be us t!d OrLY in accordance wi th the zon..in.; 

cla,.ificat!on it may enjoy. 
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nort:ton of the, 8UhJ!iCtp~t:~~rty, d~.•' ,.~jor!a.~c::onfortnl3li use for ~e 

'1I.<",.2'~ !"'..;:.·,: '~ " • "< '.~ ss.'!:~~iLi, ~ )i-r~}·:·: ~;~t: ·::~ ;.#,;!:-:~:3., ' ~~~ : : ~~;!-~~4-~~/~(~7~'\ ' 
lI ~j~tt'~p.la.. of plm:nblng aupplle••,;....::Further, the. Petitioner ,and the re.Ldents of 

:.' ,~:... :~,: ; , : .. ,=~<, ~r: ' ':': ' :<f~ 1~ " ',: , , :.~}+ ~' r::..:~~ ~~~ . ; .,': ' : ' ~ ' ': , , ; , 
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977/'.etting forth ~ provi~lons.of the agroe:ment~ , lD attached hereto and 
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'attacJ:led :~ereto 8.nd ma.de a part herea! and .hown all Z'Jnl.n.;; CornrrUssloner's 
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AFFIDAVIT 

TO: 	 ~eputy Zoning CO~i5gionp.r 


B~ltimJre County Office of Planning & Zoning 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


I 9"~ear a.nd af firm as follow9: 

I at 

Y~ ·W! Vd 11- K 7?cI I am .il... yedrs of age" r am 

v.y name is ~/kl? f II. ']2 ak' N and reside 

7 ----~~-------------

femi~iar wi~h the prop~rty at Broad and Roo seve lt ,l\ven~es, 

Timoni';.m, Maryland, owned by Walter L. Bre .... ~ ::- ar.c. was :.J mi lia":­

with said property on January 2, 1945, when the 3al ~imor ~ County 

Zoning laws became effective. At that time [ :-c:..ic!?c' .It 

~ ~ yaK !f1:!If 
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Of my own knowledge, t.h~ r C '.... ere r 1u f'l1b i 

supplies and machinery stor ed 0 n the s .. l' ~ ~ 
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REI P£TTTK)N FOl SPfClAl HeAliNG 
Nf/corner cl8rood Ave. &~It St., 
alit Dlsfrtct 

8Ei:C«E THE ZONING COMM.r:sSIONEJ 

OF BAUlMORt COUNTY 

WA1TEl l. BlEWEI, p.tt tionet eo,. No. 78-90-Sm 

ORDER TO EN lU APPfARANCE 

Ponuont to the authority eCf1toi~ in Section .32".1 of the 8altlmore ":ounty 

Chart.c, I h.reby entet' my ~rance in thi, ~lng. You ore r~~ 1'0 notify 

me of any hearing doh!! Of' do~ .... hich may be now ~ hMeof~r de-1ig"Oled the~fore, 

and of the POu.Jge of any preliminary or final Ordet- in c:.c:nnection ther.wlth. 

........ (.. 'fr{ - ' ..// . ~ 
" '-~ (), ~C.~ 4._ _ 

Ic~c.< t;;:.-j;)h 
~rf" E. JCooJntz, Jr. 
Jepvty p.q,J.'t Coume I 

Jolin W. He.s.sion, III 
Peepl'e', Coun.1 
County Orne. aui l<flog 
T0¥rJ0n, !lory kr.d 21 204 
.9"-2188 

I JofERE8Y CERTIN ther on thIs 11 th day of October, 1m, ;,,; copy of the 

aforegoing Ordef' was moiled to Mr. Waltor L. Bnw.r, 3 Roa.evelt Slrut, Timo.1ium, 

McrryJand 21093, P.tltloner. 

~"-- 7. 1, ti... .<~ JIP 
J w. Heu;on, III 

, 
I 

- •. _ ••. ....:·;T 
By 

lift:~f :\:~;~,~,~~." ' ._:-_:~_:'-_' _' ._: _":......- _---.:~_____________________________ 



.~..,:..,;.'. . '; "' , ~::;':';" 

f~12'~,;~(i~
~W~f;~~~~~c 

·:t),4;?:/ .
':~ . ;~ ..~ . 

.;.. : ..... .. t . ' - .', . l".':' •. 
.;. ~" ' .. - r _~ • • 

By 

• 4 ,, _ ~ 

fr ', •,:~ 
~t Baltimore, State ofof the fQU«~ 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3 Roosevelt Stre~ SIS Roosevelt St 
159' SWell York Rd 
8th Election District, 4th Councilmanic 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE TIlE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 
Legal Owner: Walter, Brent, and Barry Brewer 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 02-477-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage ofany preliminary or final 

Order. AU parties should copy People's Counsel on aU correspondence senti documentation filed in the 

case. 

])~M~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~ 
------------------------~----

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 220d day ofMay, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry ofAppearance 

was mailed to Michael B. Sauer, Esq., 401 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for 

Petiti oner( s ). 



Louis W. Miller, Past preteDt 

Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc. 
 • 
44 E. Timonium Rd., Timonium, Md. 21093 

410-252-3444 Email: Leabo@a-o•.com 


J ' 

June 27, 2002 

M'r. Tim.- Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissi-9ner 

Baltimore County 
 I 

401 Bosley Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 


Re: 	3 Rooseveft Ave. 

West Timonium Heights Community 


Dear OeputyZoningCommissioner Kotroco: 

Following the hearing on this property Tuesday morning, we have several 
comments-for your considerationiO"writing your report. 

1. We did not know the nature of the petition until we entered the hearing. 

2. There is no question that the Brewers- have had a-plumbing-business at,that 
location. 

3. Upon the development of thezoning-regutations-of BaltimoreCounty~ 
the early 50's, provision was made to "grandfather" such use of then DR 3.5 
zoned property~ No -such request wasmade -untilacomplaintbya neighbor 
was instituted. 

4. The-Brewers-have attempted- t-ohave that property and three on York-~d. 
zoned for BM or BL in the Comphrensive Zoning Cycle 2000 and before. ' 

5. During-the late 80 'sandearJy90'sthey- acquked the -three propertieS'on 
York Road and are using them as their offices and parking. 

6~ They wanted the 3 Roosevellrezoned-in 200G-toplace a doctor busi",ss 
there. 

7. Our request is that yott-donot makethe--property use other thanas-,he 
nonconforming use as a plumbing office and storage. No other uses should 
be granted~ Thezoningshould- remainDR~.5. 

~' / 
~~~ 



Case Number 0 z - l( 7 7 5,PH 

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY 

PROTESTANT'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

AddressName City, State Zip Code 
L.-~;e¥ 7UtUuSl..~ 


C)~tfJ1lt7J;tC /T-A'd;V;'"vM 
 //11 L. OAl"i-'!f~~ ~,#D 'Z- Ic),) .3L.~ta:uc/ ,IC-7:P 
/'OP'1kv~-r'? ~(}~,;VGf {.,o 

~t/ ?,. /?MPN/P;' Pb ~/CJ~3t.~UI'S /V. H?/Lt..&/? ! /p?f'. J#?;. 

ff tL Sprf",,) s \' de 'l>r. 
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Revised .!1 117/00 



PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME 

WALTER LIL REW R, I C. 
TIMONIUM PLUMB NG & HEATING 


MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 

COMMERCIAL RESIDE TIAl, INDUSTRIA 


BATHROOMS - KITCHENS MODERNIZED 

KITCHEN CABI ETS - 0 SHWASHERS - GARBAGE DISPOSALS 


BACKHOE & HAU ING I TRENCHING I SEWER AUGERING 


I GAS- OIL- COAL- HEATING SPECIALISTS I 
WATER HEATERS FURNACES~OILERS CERAMIC TILE 


JET AND SUBMERGIBLE WATER SYSTEMS 


3 RO)SEVELT 252-1414 TIMONIUM MD 21093 

r!0r: ("\ Pnnled w.th Soybean tnk 

~C on Ilccyc.le<I Pa~r 
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THI~EED, Made this rLf t-1 
d~Of August, 1940, 

by and between Fitzhugh Lee Cookey, Jr. and Katherine Ann 

Cockey, his wife, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, 

parties of the4ilrst part, Grantors, and ~ter Leroy Brewer 

and May Colgate Brewer, his wife, parties of the second part, 

Grantees. 

WIT N E SSE T H That for and in consideration 

of the sum of Five Dollars and other good and valuable consid­

erat1ons, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said 

Fitzhugh Lee Cockey, Jr. and Katherine Ann Cockey, his wife, do 

hereby grant and co~vey unto the said Walter Leroy Brewer and 

May Colgate Brewer, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, 

their assigns, the survivor of them, and the heirs and assigns 

of the survivor, in fee simple, all those four (4) pieces or 

parcels of ground situate lying and being in the Eighth Election 

District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and known and 

designated "as lots numbered thirty-eight (38), thirty-nine (39).j 

forty (40) and forty-one (41) in Section "H~ as shown on the 

plat of' "TIMONIUM HEIGHTS", which plat is recorded among the 

Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book Liber W.P.C. 

No.5, Folio 82. 

BEING the same ground and premises which by a 

Deed dated the 24th day of October, 1939, and recorded among 

the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.Jr. No.1082, 

Folio 339, was granted and conveyed by the Prudential Cooperati ve 

Realty Company, Incorp?rated, a Body Corporate to the said 

Fitzhugh Lee Cockey,Jr. and Katherine Ann Cockey, his wife. 
r 

TOGETHER-with the buildings and improvements thereupom 

erected, made or being, and all and every the rights, ways, 

waters, alleys, privileges, appurtenances and.advantages to 

the same belonging or in anywise appertaining~ 

http:C.W.B.Jr


TO "E AND TO HOLD, the said.d and premises unto 

and to the proper use and benefit of the said Walter Leroy Brewer 

and May Colgate Brewer, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, 

their assigns.he survivor of them, and the heirs and aSiligns 

of the survivor, in fee simple; SUbjeot,~wever~ to the legal 

operation and effect of certain restrictions set forth in a 

Deed dated t~4th day of October 1939, from the Prudential 

Cooperative Realty Company, Inoorporate~a Body Corporate to 

the said Fitzhugh Lee Cockey, j1r. and Katherine Ann Cockey, 

his wife, and recor~e~ among ~he land Records of Baltimore 

County in Liber C.W.B.Jr., No.1082, Folio 339. 

AND the said Fitzhugh Lee Cockey,Jr. and Katherine 

Ann Cockey, his wife, do hereby covenant that they have not done, 

nor suffered to be done, any act, matter or thing wh~tsoever to 

encumber the property hereby conveyed, and that they will warrant 

specially the property hereby granted, and that they will execute 

such other and further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

WITNESS the hands 

EAL) 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:­
. ~ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this It{- ­ day of August, 

1940, before me, the Subscriber, a Notary Public, in and for the 

State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Fitzhugh Lee Cocke 

Jr. and Katherine Ann Cockey, his wife, and they acknowledged the 

aforegoing Deed to be their act. 

WITNESS my hand and 

Not~c;;~ 
~agnes~ 
Notary Public . 

http:C.W.B.Jr
http:assigns.he
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OF 


SALTIMORE COUNTY 
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ined, ~~~ , 


~4&.. · 2./.~ 
Clerk~ 
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Counsel to thc Board of County Commissioncl's 

Of Baltimore County. 
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TillS DEED, Made this ••••6th•••••day of ·July, - - - - - - ;in the year nineteen hun­

dred and torty-two, - - - - - - ,by the County Commissioners of Baltimore County, a corpor­

ation and a body politic, in the State of Maryland, party of the first part, Grantor, to Walter L. Brewer 

and May Cockey Brewer, his wife, parties - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ­

of the second part, Grantees. 

WHEREAS the County Commissioners of Baltimore County did, on July 6th, 1942, 

in pursuance of the Public Local Laws of Baltimore County now in force, after giving public notice by 

timore County, offer for sale at Public "auc\i?n, at the Court House door in Towson, :M:aryland, the prop­

erty hereinafter described, and sold the same t~ the said second parties, Gran tees herein, 

who were then and there the highest bidders therefor, at and for the sum of Ninety-seven Dollars 

($97.00) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -and the said purchaser S having paid unto the 

County Commissioners of Baltimore County tlie full amount of said pur~hase money, wherefo~e these 

presents are executed. 

NOW, THEREF9RE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of 

the sum of One Dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said County Commissioners 

of Baltimore County,' a corporation and a body politic, does grant and hereby convey unto Vialter L. 

Brewer and May Cock~ Br~"e:r.l. his wife, 
as tenants by tHe ent1rel;ies, 

their - - - - - - - - - - heirs and assigns, 

in fee simple,/the following described property:­

Lot fronting 20 feet on the south aide of Roosevelt street, with a depth of 126 
feet, being Lot #42, Section H, on the Plat of Timonium Heights, which is on file 
in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. BEING the 
same lot mentioned in Equity Docket 38, folio 244, assessed to Frederick W. Uehr 
for 1934. Eighth District. Sale ratified and confirmed about January 13, 1938. 

Lot fronting 20 feet on the south side of Roosevelt street, with a depth of 126 teet 
being Lot #43, Section H on the Plat of Timonium Heights, which is on file in the 
'office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. BEING the Bame lot 
mentioned in Equity Docket 38, folio 125, assessed to Frederick W. Uehr for 1933. 
Eighth District. Sale ratified and confinned about Februar,y 17, 1937. 



. • •
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and all and 

every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in 

anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOIJD the land and premises above described and designated, and hereby 

intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto 

belonging or appertaining, unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said second parties, their 
heirs and assigns, as tenants by the entireties, in fee simple. 

AND the said County Commissioners of Baltimore County, a corporation and a body politic, 

'hereby covenants that it will warrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed, and that 

it will execute such further assurances of said property as may be requisite. 

AS WITNESS the signature of H. Streett Baldwin, President of the Board of County Commis­

sioners of Baltimore County, and its corporate seal hereto affixed, attested by James G. Selfe, the Chief 

Clerk and Auditor thereof. 

COUNTY CO:MMISSIONERS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 

, --4' . ~. 
B _ ~ __ ~~ ~__ _ ~ 

H. STREETT BALDWIN, President of the 
Board of County Commissioners of Baltimore County 

(SEAL) 

Attest: I / ( I' 

_-(".:~Jt~~-_~~-!_-~~~~-~---_--__ 
JA'MEiG. SELFE, Chief Clerk and Auditor of the 


County Commissioners of Baltimore County. 


STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, To 'Yit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this sixth day of July, - - - - - - - - - in the year 

nineteen hundred and forty-two, - - - - - ,before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the 

State of Maryland, in and for Baltimore County aforesaid, personally appeared H. Streett Baldwin, 

President of the Board of County Commissioners of Baltimore County, and acknowledged the afore-

going Deed to be the act and deed of the County Commissioners of Baltimore County, a corporation 

and a body politic. 

~ Counsel to the County 
Commissioners of Baltimore County. (Notarial Seal) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

roved as to formQ ) 
--ii1ClI.m;-l'AOLSMI~- ------- ­ ---------­

Notary Public. 
. DOBO'l'BEA 80H.M1DT 
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WALTER L. BREWER, INC. 


PLUMBING. HEATING. AIR CONDITIONING 

3 ROOSEVELT STREET 


TIMONIUM, MARYLAND 21093 


252-1414 


Due upon receipt 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02 

~- Account 000011211777 SOY 
Page .3 of 10

verizolJ 

Summary of Current Charges 
This summary is for informational purposes only. 

·Verizon 

Bill Section First Page Calls Minutes Amount 
Monthly Charges 4 64.13 
AddItIons and Changes to Servlce(s) 4 4.62 
Message UnIt Account Summary 5 39 3.55 
Operator-AssIsted CaUs 5 1 1.0 .75 
Tax, Surcharges and Other Fees 5 8.52 
ServIces and EqUIpment InformatIon 7 
Total Verizon Current Charges 40 1.0 81.57 

• Directory Services Invoice Summary 

Description First Page Amount 
cnargLe=s~fo-r~A~p-r~tI--------------------~~~~~~------------------------------~7~3~.~5~0-6 
Total Directory Services Charges 

Total Summary of Cur,rent Charges $155.07 

73.50 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02 
Account 000011211777 50Y 
page. 4 of 10 
Que ? Call: (800) 356-2355 

Announcing the Directory Assistance Volume Discount Plan (DAVDP) 
effective May 2, 2002. 

DAVDP is an optional calling plan for business and residence customers for 
local directory assistance and national directory assistance. Discounts are 
received in exchange for a time commitment and are based on a customer's 
monthly directory assistance usage. Business customers: Call your 
Customer Account Manager for details and rates. Residence customers: 
Contact your Ilocal Business Office for details and rates. 

Service Name Changes Only 

You may have one of the following services which will now be named 
differently on your bill. These changes will not affect the existing 
services or rates. Not aU of these services are available in all areas. 

Old Name New Name 
Caller 10 with Name Caller 10 
Caller 10 Caller ID - Number Only 
Caller ID Manager with Name Call Waiting ID Deluxe 
Repeat Dialing Busy Redial 
Select Forwarding Select Call Forwarding 
Optional Wire Maintenance Inside Wire Maintenance 

Verizon Monthly Charges 
- Monthly Service from May 4. 2002 thru Jun 3, 2002 

Total Verizon Monthly Charges $64.13 

Additions and Changes to Verizon Service(s) - Summary 
This is an informational summary. 

Number 
410 252-1414 
410 252-1415 
410 252-1416 

Pro-Rated 
.00 
.00 
.00 

One-Time 
1.54 
1.54 
1.54 

Amount 
1.54 
1.54 
1.54 

Total 4.62 4.62 

Additions and Changes to Verizon Service(s) - Detail 
- Total Credits are $.00 

-Total Debits are $4.62 

-Activity on 410 252-1414 

-Account Activity, Effective on May 1, 2002 

Descr~tion Qty Pro-Rated One-Time Type Amount 
1 . fCC on Presubscnbed 

Line Charge 
Total for 410 252-1414 

1 1.54 

1.54 

1.54 

1.54 

-Activity on 410 252-1415 

- Account Activity, Effective on May 1, 2002 

Q Pro-Rated One-Time T e Amount 
1 1.542. 

1.54 1.54 

continues 

64.13 

1.54 



I . Billing Date 5/4/02 

~ Account 000011211777 50Y 
page. 2 of 10ver,zol1 Que s? Call: (800) 356-2355 • 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
Verizon Maryland is regulated by the Maryland Public Service Commission. 
(Federal Tax ID 52-0270070) 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02V---. Account 000011211777 50Y 
page. 1 of 10

Iferizo" Questi Call: (800) 356-2355 

WALTER L 13REWER INC 
3 ROOSEVELT ST 
410 252-1414 

Account Summary 
Amount of last bill dated 4/4/02......... . $154.75 

Payment(s). Thank you. 5/2 .. . ......... . $154.75cR 

Balance............................... . $.00 


Verizon Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . $81.57 


Charges Billed for Other Companies 
Directory Services .. . . . . . ..... . .... .. ... . $73.50 

Current Charges Due by 6/3/02 . ....... . $155.07 

Total Amount Due by 6/3/02 .. .. . ..... . 

A late payment charge not to exceed 1.50% apPIi~ 
any balance carried forward to next month's bill.~ 

Please write in amount enclosed and send this coupon with your payment in US. fonds to the address belt'w . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ ____ _ • ______ _ 0 __ 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02 

~. Account 000011211777 50Y 
page.5 of 10lIerizo., Questi Call: (800) 356-2355 

Additions and Changes to Verizon Service(s) - Detail (continued) 
-Activity on 410 252-1416 

-Account Activity, Effective on May 1, 2002 

1. 
Descr~tion 
FCC on Presubscrtbed 
Une Charge 
Total for 410 252-1416 

Qty Pro-Rated One-Time 
1.54 

1.54 

Type Amount 
1.54 

1.54 

Total Additions and Changes to Verizon Service(s) $4.62 

Verizon Message Unit Account Summary 
- Local Usage 

Descriptio n 
2. Total Number of Message Umts Charged 

Total Verizon Message Units 

Calls 
39 

Amount 
3 .55 

$3.55 

Verizon Ca lis from 410 252-1414 

Verizon Direct Dialed CaUs 
- Loca I Ca lis 

Description 
Total Number of Message Units Charged 

Calls 
39 

Amount 
See Message Umt Summary 

Total Verizon Direct Dialed Calls $.00 

Verizon Operator-Assisted Calls 

3 . 
Date 
Apr26 

Time 
i 1:23am 

Place and Number Called 
410 668-**** 

Type 
*69 

Rate Minutes Amount 
.75 

Total Verizon Operator-Assisted Calls $.75 

Total Verizon Calls from 410 252-1414 $.75 

Tax. Surcharges and Other Fees Amount 
-Surcha~rg~e~s~_________________________________________________________________________ 

4. Telecommunications Access of MD Fee .60 
5. Gross Receipts Tax Surcharge 1.45 
6. 911 Fee .60 

Tax 
7. Federal 2.26 

State 
8 . MD Tax .04 

Local 
9. MD Tax 3.57 

Total Verizon Tax, Surcharges and Other Fees $8.52 



• 
Billing Date 5/4102 

~. Account 000011211777 50Y 
page. 6 of 10verizog Que s? Call: (877) 972-4554 

~ .. 

ver;zo~ 
Directory Services Invoice Account Summary 

Description Amount 
Charges for April 73.50 
Directory Services Invoice Account Summary Charges 

Directory Services Account Number:0330399510 
DIRECTORY SERVICES 
Invoice Date: 04/27/02 

Current Charges 

$73.50 

73.50 
Total Amount Due 73.50 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

Based on customer feedback. Verizon tnformation Services is 
introducing a separate bill page for your Directory product 
billing. We have implemented two changes: 

More detail. including a breakdown of advertising charges by 
directory. and any advance payment and adjustment details. 
FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

Based on customer feedback. Verizon Information Services is 
introducing a separate bill page for your Directory product 
billing. We have implemented two changes: 

More detail, including a breakdown of advertising charges by 
directory, and any advance payment and adjustment details. 

Service Summary 

1. DIRECTORY ADVERTISING 
Total Current Charges 

73.50 
73.50 

DIRECTORY ADVERTISING 

Directory Advertising 
Baltimore - East MD 11/2001 

2 . Mo nth I y C h a r 9 e / Ins tall 5 0 f 13 73.50 

Subtotal 73.50 

This portion of your bill is provided as a service to Directory Services. 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02 

~. Account 000011211777 50Y 
Page .7 of 10

verizolJ Questlo~ Call: (800) 356-2355 

Verizon Services and Equipment Information 
• Summary of Services 
Following is a Summary of Recurring Monthly Charges for Informational Purposes. 
Total Charges Due appear on Page 1 of your bill. 

• Monthly Service 
Description Qty Amount 

1 . Dial Tone - Message Usage 3 .00 
2. Dial Tone line 3 40.02 
3. Federal Subscriber line Charge 

Multi line 
3 18.48 

4. Federal Universal Service Fund 3 1.80 
Surcharge Multi line 

5. Listed Service 3 2.10 
6. Local Number Porfability 

Surcharge 
3 .69 

7. Touch Tone 3 .00 
8. Hunting 2 1.04 
9. Key Connections - Business 

Volume Discount Plan 
1 .00 

10. Series Hunting .00 
64.13 

Total Summary of Services $64.13 

Maryland State Sales 
Anonymous Call 

Rejection 
Answer Call 
Call Block 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forwarding -

Busy Line 

Tax applies to any of the optional products or services listed below: 
Call Forwarding - Caller ID *69 900J.J76J.J 15 (or other 
Busy Line Don't Caller ID with Name Select Forward 900 type services) 
Answer Home Intercom Speed Dialing 

Call Forwarding - Intercom Extra Shared Speed Calling 
Don't Answer Distinctive Ring Three Way Calling 

Call Trace Priority Call Ultra Forward 
Call Waiting Repeat Dialing 

Tax Codes: l 
S 

local 
State 

F 
R 

Federal 
Local Surcharge 

E Exempt 



• 
Billing Date 5/4/02 
Account 000011211777 50Y 
page. 8 of to 
Que ? Call: (800) 356-2355 

Verizon Services and Equipment Information 
-Verizon Products and Services 
Following is the Detail of Recurring Monthly Charges for Informational Purposes. 
Total Charges Due appear on Page 1 of your bill. 

- Products and Services - Account Level 

-=D~eK~ri~p~ti~on=-___________________________________O~~ Type 

1 . Key Connections - Business 1 
Volume Discount Plan 

Initiation Tax 
Date lSFR 

9/21/99 EEEE 
Amount 

.00 

2. Series Hunting 1/1/60 EEEE 

- Products and Services - Individual Line(s) 
- Location Group: 00000 3 ROOSEVELT ST 

LUTHERVILLE MD 

-BAC 00000 

410 252-1414 

Initiation Tax 
DeKription Oty Type Date lSFR Amount 

3. Dial Tone - Message Usage 11/11/11 EEEE .00 

4. Dial Tone line 1 11/11/11 LEFR 13.34 
Interlata Carrier Name (PIC) 
Intra lata Carrier Name (LPIC) 

NONE 
BAW 

5. Federal Subscriber Line Charge 
Multi line 

I il/99 EEFR 6.16 

6. Federal Universal Service Fund 1 6/30/00 EEFR 
Surcharge Multi line 

7 . listed Service 1 1/1/60 EEEE .00 

8. listed Service 2 1/1/60 EEFE 2.10 

9. Local Number Portability
Surcharge 

3/17/99 EEFR .23 

10. Touch Tone 7/28/95 EEEE .00 

11 . Hunting 4/1/77 EEFR .52 

22.95 

410 252-1415 

DeKription 
12 . Dia I Tone - Message Usage 

13. Dial Tone line 
Interlata Carrier Name (PIC) 
Intra lata Carrier Name (LPIC) 

14. Federal Subscriber line Charge 
Multi line 

Oty 

1 

1 
NONE 
BAW 

Type 
Initiation Tax 
Date lSFR 

1/21/76 EEEE 

1/21/76 LEFR 

7/1/99 EEFR 

Amount 
.00 

13.34 

6.16 

Tax Codes: L Local F Federal E Exempt 
S State R Local Surcharge 

continues 

.00 

.00 

.60 



• 
Billing Da te 5/4/02 

~. Account 000011211777 50Y 
Page 101.9 ofverizoll Questio . CaB: (800) 356-2355 

Verizon Services and Equipment Information 
-Verizon Products and Services 

- Products and Services - Individual Line(s) 
- Location Group: 00000 
-lAC 00000 

410 252-1415 (continued) 

Description 
1 . Federal Universal Service Fund 

Surcharge Multi Line 

Oty Type 
Initiation Tax 
Data LSFR 

6/30/00 EEFR 
Amount 

.60 

2 . Local Number Portability 3/17/99 EEFR 
Surcharge 

3 . Touch Tone 1/23/93 EEEE .00 

4. Hunting 9/11/80 EEFR .52 

20.85 

410 252-1416 

Description 
5. Dial Tone - Message Usage 

6. Dial Tone Line 
Interlata Carrier Name (PIC) 
Intra lata Carrier Name (LPIC) 

7 . Federal Subscriber Line Charge 
Multi Line 

Oty 

1 

1 
NONE 
SAW 

Type 
Initiation Tax 
Data LSFR 

9/11/80 EEEE 

9/11/80 LEFR 

7/1/99 EEFR 

Amount 
.00 

13.34 

6.16 

-

8. Federal Universal Service Fund 6/30/00 EEFR 
Surcharge Multi Line 

9. Local Number Portability 3/17/99 EEFR .23 
Surcharge 

10. Touch Tone 1/23/93 EEEE .00 

20.33 

Total Location Group 00000 64.13 

Maryland State Sales 
Anonymous Call 

Rejection 
Answer Call 
Call Block 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forwarding -

Busy Line 

Tax applies to any of the optional products or services listed below: 
Call Forwarding -
Busy Line Don't 
Answer 

Call Forwarding -
Don't Answer 

Call Trace 
Call Waiting 

Caller ID 
Caller ID with Name 
Home Intercom 
Intercom Extra 
Distinctive Ring 
Priority Call 
Repeat Dialing 

*69 90019761915 (or other 
Select Forward 900 type services) 
Speed Dialing 
Shared Speed Calling 
Three Way Calling 
Ultra Forward 

Tax Codes: L 
S 

Local 
State 

Federal E ExemptF 
R Local Surcharge 

.23 

.60 



Billing Date 5/4/02 
Account 000011211777 50Y v-- • pag• 10 of 10
ver.zo., Que s? Call: (800) 356-2355 


Service and Equipment Indexing 

• Location Group Index 

Location Page 
G~up~________~A~d~dr~e~ss~~~~~______________________________~N~u~m~b~e~r__________ 
00000 3 ROOSEVELT 5T 8 

LUTHERVILLE MD 

• Line Number Index 
Page 

Number Number
410 2~5=2-~1~4~1~4----·--------------------------~==~8------

410 252-1415 8 
410 252-1416 9 

Tax Codes: 	 L Local F Federal E Exempt 
S State R Local Surcharge 

________________~___J 



• 

AFFIDAVIT 


TO: 	 Zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 
Room 407, Fourth floor 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

I hereby state that I am over the age of 18 and competent to 

testify based on personal knowledge of the matters and facts herein 

stated: 
it? ~ 

My name is l~ftr~nruAf 	 and I reside at 

am ~~---- years of age.Ii~ Ii · I tf &	 I 

am familiar with the property at 3 Roosevelt street, Timonium 

Maryland 21093 presently owned by Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Barry S. 

Brewer and Brent K. Brewer, sons of Walter L. Brewer Sr., deceased. 

I was familiar with the property on January 2, 1945, when the 

Baltimore County Zoning laws became effective. At that time I 

resided at E( e0 s;: 1; V/:Lf, 

Of my own knowledge, 3 Roosevelt street was owned and occupied 

by Walter L. Brewer Sr. On January 2, 1945 and for a considerable 

period of time prior thereto Mr. Brewer conducted a plumbing and 

heating business at this location known as "Walter L. Brewer 

Plumbing and Heating". Mr. Brewer was engaged in the plumbing and 

heating business prior to 1945. Mr. Brewer conducted his plumbing 

business from 3 Roosevelt Street continuously and without 

interruption until his recent death. Long before Mr Brewer's death, 

his sons, Roy, Barry and Brent joined the family business at 3 

Roosevelt Street as plumbers and have continued with the business 

up to the present time. Since prior to 1945, 3 Roosevelt Street has 

been the business office of the plumbing company where company 



• • 
vehicles, trucks and equipment have been parked or stored. 

I declare and affirm, under penalties of perjury, that the 

contents of the above affidavit are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated: 



• • 

resided at 
. ~~~~~~~~~~~~~--------

stated: 

I am 

am fami at 3 Roosevelt 

AFfIOllVcr 


TO: 
 Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county
Room 407, Fourth floor 
county Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

I hereby state that I am over th. e age of 18 and competent to 

testify based on personal knowledge of the matters and facts herein 

and I reside at 

_-,g:~3:;...__ years of age. I 

street, Timonium 

Maryland 21093 presently owned by Walter Ls Brewer, Jr., Barry s. 

Brewer and Brent Kw Brewer, sons of Walter L. Brewer Sr., deceased. 

I was familiar with the property on January 2, 1945, when the 

Baltimore County Zoning laws became effective. At that time I 

oosevelt street was owned and occupied 

by Walter L. Brewer Sr. On January 2, 1945 and for a considerable 

period of time prior thereto Mr. Brewer conducted a plumbing and 

heating business at this location known as "Walter .L. Brewer 

Plumbing and Heating". Mr. Brewer was engaged in the plumbing and 

heatinq business prio.r to 1945. Mr. Brewer conducted his plumbing 

business from 3 Roosevelt street continuously and without 

interruption until his recent death. Long before Mr Brewer's death, 

his sons I Roy i Barry and Brent joined the fami.ly business at 3 

Roosevelt street as plumbers and have continued with the business 

up to the present time. since prior to 1945, 3 Roosevelt street has 

been the business offlce o,f the plumbinq company where company 



• • 
vehicles, trucks and equipment have been parked or stored. 

I declare and affirm, under penalties of perjury, that the 

contents of the above affidavit are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge, information and belief. 

Dated: tz -2lJ - 2()2­



• • 
AFFIDAVIT 

TO: 	 Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county 
Room 407, Fourth floor 
county Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

I hereby state that I am over the age of 18 and competent to 

testify based on personal knowledge of th~ matters and facts herein 

stated: 

My name is /fp1Pt!:&r £. SHOG~ 
) 

.:r&, and I reside at 

years of aqe. I 

am familiar with the p'roperty at 3 Roosevelt street, Timonium 

Maryland 21093 presently owned by Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Barry S. 

Brewer and Brent K. Brewer, sons of Walter L. Brewer Sr., deceased. 

I was familiar with the property on January 2, 1945, when the 

Baltimore County Zoning laws became effective. At that time I 

resided at J(, It 'h&,l. tfo/l-lJ) 1(/fliqt I I-l,Ei- I11:u . 
Of my own knowledge, 3 Roosevelt street was owned and occupied 

by Walter L. Brewer Sr. On January 2, 1945 and for a considerable 

period of time prior thereto Mr. Brewer conducted a plumbing and 

heating business at this location known as "Walter L. Brewer 

Plumbing and Heating". Mr. Brewer was engaged in the plumbing and 

heating business prior to 1945. Mr. Brewer conducted his plumbinq 

business from 3 Roosevelt street continuously and without 

interruption until his recent death. Long before Mr Brewer's death, 

his sons, Roy, Barry and Brent j:oined the family business at 3 

Roosevelt street as plumbers and have continued with the business 

Up to the present time. Since prior to 1945, 3 Roosevelt street has 

been the business office of the plumbing company where company 



• • 
vehicles, trucks and equipment have been parked or stored~ 

I declare and affirm, under penalties of perjury, that the 

contents of the above affidavit are true and correct to the best of 

my kno'wledqe, information and belief .. 

Dated: 4vNCM f ;MIJ~ 
'" 



• • 
AFFlDAvn 


TO: 
 Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county
Room 407, Fourth floor 

county Courts Buildinq 

401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


I hereby state that I am over the age of 18 and competent to 

testify based on personal knowledge of the matters and facts herein 

stated: 

and I reside at 

years of age. I 

am familiar with the property at 3 Roosevelt Street, Timonium 

Maryland 21093 presently owned by Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Barry s. 

Brewer and Brent K. Brewer, sons of Walter L. Brewer Sr., deceased. 

I was familiar with the property on January 2, 1945 , when the 

Baltimore county Zoning laws became effective .. At that time I 

resided at /' -( w/ rM 

Of my' own knowledge, 3 Roosevelt street was owned and occupied 

by Walter L. Brewer Sr. On January 2, 1945 and for a considerable 

period of time prior thereto Mr. Brewer conducted a plumbinq and 

heating business at this location known as "Walter L.. Brewer 

Plumbing and Heating". Mr. Brewer was engaged in the plumbing' and 

heating business prior to 1945. Mr. Brewer conducted his plumbing 

business from 3 Roosevelt street continuously and without 

interruption unt.il his recent death. lJong before Mr Brewer's death, 

his sons, Roy, Barry and Brent joined the family business at 3 

Roosevelt street as plumbers and have continued with the business 

up to the present time. since prior to 1945, 3 Roosevelt street has 

been the business office of the plumbing company where company 



• • 
vehicles, trucks and equipment have been parked or stored. 

I declare and affirm, under pe.nalties of perjury I that the 

contents of the abOlle affidavit are true and. correct to the best of 

:my know'ledge, i .nformation and bel ief . 

Dated: t 1 2==~ I ( 2- _ 



• • 
AFFIDAVIT 

TO: 	 Zoning commissioner for Baltimore County 
Room 407, Fourth floor 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

I hereby state that I am over the age of 18 and competent to 

testify based on personal knowledge of the matters and facts herein 

stated: 

My name is CA (L rt- 0 L L C;; C 11
; 
S 1- 1:Vand I reside at 

'f Ra Je £/ f lc<C .f~ if/ d f -:2 I am 70== years of age. I 

am familiar with the property at 3 Roosevelt street, Timonium 

Maryland 21093 presently owned by Walter L. Brewer, Jr., Barry S. 

Brewer and Brent K. Brewer, sons of Walter L. Brewer Sr., deceased. 

I was familiar with the property on January 2, 1945, when the 

Baltimore County Zoning laws became effective. At that time I 

resided at =t '] J- tic a 1:: 1<d. 
Of my own knowledge, 3 Roosevelt Street was owned and occupied 

by Walter L. Brewer Sr. On January 2, 1945 and for a considerable 

period of time prior thereto Mr. Brewer conducted a plumbing and 

heating business at this location known as "Walter L. Brewer 

Plumbing and Heating". Mr. Brewer was engaged in the plumbing and 

heating business prior to 1945. Mr. Brewer conducted his plumbing 

business from 3 Roosevelt Street continuously and without 

interruption until his recent death. Long before Mr Brewer's death, 

his sons, Roy, Barry and Brent joined the family business at 3 

Roosevelt street as plumbers and have continued with the business 

up to the present time. Since prior to 1945, 3 Roosevelt Street has 

been the business office of the plumbing company where company 



• • 
vehicles, trucks and equipment have been parked or stored. 

I declare and affirm, under penalties of perjury, that the 

contents of the above affidavit are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge, information and belief. 



TELEPHONE WAREHOUSES 
BELMONT 0857 HILLEN RD. Be MARYLAND AVE ._cAROLE & WALSH. I•. TOWSON. MD. 

OFFICE & STORE 2316 N. CHARLES ST. PHONE 

TOWSON 4280-7832SALTIMORE 18f MD. 

~ (ORO. No, & DATE 9-14-51~ ~ INVOICE DATE 
... )1 12083~ ) REQUISITION No, ~ ) INVOICE No, 

W 27114B t CONTRACT No, .. t ORDER No. 

SOLD TO 

L 

SHIPPED TO 

,DESTINATION 

DAn:: SHIPPED 

ROUTE 

Walter Brewer 
Roosevelt Ave. 
Timonium, Mel. 

F . O. B. 

TERMS { 2% - 10 DAYS. 30 DAYS NET. 
INTEREST AT 6% PER ANNUM WILL BE CHARGED AFTER eo DAYS 

QUANTITYQUANTITY PRICE GROSS DISCOUNTDESCRIPTION TOTALSHI .. PEDORDERED 

2" Blk. unions 

2 1i"' ditto 

6 

".. 

3 2 x 1/2 x 2" BIk. c. 1. teesJ 
J 

4' 2i X' 2" BIk. bushings 
) 

1 2 x 1-1/4" C. I. ell 

1 2 x 1-1/4" Blk. bushing 

1.84 

1.45 

1.09 

.3528 

I 

1 

tal 

11.0 

2.9 

3.2 

1.4 

.8 

.2! 
1-9.6~ 

.4~ 
20.0~ 

Price••ubject to change without notice-Claims must b. mad. in fi.... days-We ar. not liabl. for 1011 or damage .fter deliv.ry to Transportation Company. 

H ...... . co. 

http:deliv.ry


FROM : GK FEHCE I ~~C FAX NO. : 410 893 9320 • Mar. 11 2002 08: 14PM P2• 

~. 1rfld fV c ~ 1..L), ~ .~- 1r:J. 

~ ~ -(h. f3"~-IJY>~ ~ # ~ ~ '. 

~.~ 4- ~,t-oJ #-~ 
-tA C~" ~ y ~ 1 tr-J .~ ~II I 

~ ~f~~~-t-tL ~~ 
·O~ ~'.fYl 

Jlr4~~ ~~,~~ ~~(/Yl 

I"""'d cJ.1 7f If 10 - It 0'7 - 5 2. ~r ~ tL..-~ · 

~) Q~ 
2417 Edwards MD' -r"ca­anor rive· Forest Hill, MD 21050 • Phone 410-893..9320 



FRor'1 GK FENCE INC FAX 

.. 
, 

I-D. 410 893 9320 e t1ar 11 2002 88: 14Pi1 Pi 
. 

PROPOSAL & 
2417 Edwards Manor Drive" forest Hill, MO :l"~O ~;; O ACCEPTANCE 

4'10-093-9320 r,;K -i I f) , 1,. ' ; { ~ : L: ~. '... 

J50 Of , rUG H (3(.) ••~ I~ J) . {) .tV - IJ ..·A it. Q 

JSO L~ of 

,--._...._-- .._--,.. ' 

---,... ." .,--_...._---1 

$ ~ 73'- (.7"0 
. ,J .. u • 

Pef~ ~ /013 

,---. '--­ - •• - ' « . " ... - -­ • • •.------~------.~---___t 

GKF wit! not schedule or purchase materials until a signed prop06al is received by our office. 
---. ----­ ----.-------------....--------~---------___i 

, We propo~e to furnish & install materiai & labor for the sum of $ 
,...---" -----~---~-----~~-

pro~~~~m~~GCa K'€L~_<~____~____- __- _______ 
Posts wHl be macnine driven, any tland excavation will be an extra to the contract. We wm tal<e every precaution not to 

damage any sidewalks, but we wilt not be respor:$ible for any cracks or broken sidewalk. 

ALL MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFlC TO BE DONE BY OTHERS. 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: __ _.._--­
CREDIT TeRMS: Ol.il" aealt terms ~ 2"h 1~, Net ~o CI~. unln:! ;)thel'YllM nqt~q , elll"noCl!l (eo'\all'lln!l "nSl~i<l after:30 aay~ $(8 !UJbject to u 2.m PER MONTH ~~ 
CHAA31;_(f>NNUAL. PE~CENTAGE J:U.TE OF ~4%l-. 1f ~ .;i¢eQL; rtt !~ not paid in acc.o.·~nc~ WI1t! these tl:m'l!l. G.K. Fence. Inc:, (G~) i~ a\lthorad tel ~~ <M\sIever ooht:tion 
ectiQl'I it ~m& appror;>".,t• . I/lCIu.:lmg. b,rl not iim:te£! 10, the fll il'g of it meel'l8nlC~ lier. on 6sid jOOsi(~ ~ the rommtn~nt of CCI,I/t collecti.cn "r~ing,. HGKF IS requirm to 
rQlain iln attofl"~)' 10 8!1Si.st 111 coneding any !)Sst oue ba:i:1Ifli;C, yCI,I3gree 10 pliy C(\\fI'"\ r;Q;aU anci ettolN.Ji f~u: i~ in ooIltdlng &flY iI/TlOuM unpaid. 

ACKNOWLEOGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices, specifications & conditions are satis­
factory & ar6 hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as sp~cifi9d. Payment will be made as outlined 
above. Your signature con~tjtutes aeceptance of thes~ terms. 
I---------. ~,.--..--------,..----­

IDATESIGNATURE 

!PRj NTEDNA:~E AN-O-T-rr-L.f--------'-'~" -·--~-- ' --. -------~----J..-_--______f 

t 





~~~-------------------........ 






